
DPM III xi
Spare parts list
Parts list

Modifications and errors excepted



71.67.900A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 2 / 99



71.67.900A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 2

2 10.55.040 Spacer ring, inside DPM III 2

3 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

4 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

5 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

6 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

7 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

8* 18.67.005 Driving roller DPM III 107 1

9 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

10 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

11* 37.04.1013 Thermal printhead 107-12 DPM III xi/DPM IIIc 1

12* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 2

13* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

14 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

15 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

16 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

17 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 2

18 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

19 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

20 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

22 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

23 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

24 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

25 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 4

26 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

27 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

28 45.67.077A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, right 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 3 / 99



71.67.900A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

30 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

31 46.55.016 Printhead shaft Vario/DPM III 1

32 46.67.012 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III i107 1

33 46.67.015 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i107 1

34 46.67.040 Guide shaft DPM III i/DPM III c 1

35 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

36 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

37 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

38 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

39 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

40 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

41 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

42 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

43 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

44 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

45 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

46 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

47 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

48 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 6

49 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

50 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

51 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

52 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

53 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

55 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

56 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 4 / 99



71.67.900A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

58 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 2

59 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

60 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

61 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

62 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

63 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

64 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

65 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

66* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

67 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

68* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

69* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

70* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

71* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

72 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

75 67.67.111A ANGULAR STAY LONG RIGHT VERSION 1

76 71.15.063 Ribbon photocell, left Desco/DPM IIIc/DPM IIIi 1

77* 71.67.005A Rewinding motor cpl, right side DPM IIIx, right 1

78 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

79 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

80 72.30.036 Return pulley cpl DPM II/DPM IIIxi/DPM III c 2

81 72.67.001A Main plate cpl DPM III xi, right 1

82 72.67.015 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, right DPM III 107, right 1

83 72.67.020 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 107 1

84 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 5 / 99



71.67.900A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85 72.67.094 Sole plate cpl, right DPM III, right 1

86* 72.87.102 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl SPE 107, left/DPM III/SPX, left/ILX 10X, left 1

87 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

88* 72.88.101 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl Spectra/DPM III/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX 10X, right 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 6 / 99



71.67.905A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 7 / 99



71.67.905A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 3

2 10.55.040 Spacer ring, inside DPM III 1

3 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

4 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

5 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

6 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

7 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

8* 18.67.010 Driving roller DPM III 53 1

9 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

10 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

11* 37.04.053 Thermal printhead 53-12 DPM IIIi/DPM IIIxi/DPM IIIc 1

12* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 1

13* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

14 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

15 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

16 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

17 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 1

18 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

19 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

20 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

22 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

23 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

24 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

25 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 5

26 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

27 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

28 45.67.077A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, right 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 8 / 99



71.67.905A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

30 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

31 46.67.017 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i53 1

32 46.67.035 Guide shaft DPM III i53 1

33 46.67.047 Guide shaft DPM III i53 1

34 46.67.112 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III 53 1

35 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

36 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

37 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

38 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

39 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

40 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

41 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

42 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

43 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

44 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

45 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

46 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

47 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

48 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 4

49 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

50 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

51 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

52 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

53 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

55 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

56 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 9 / 99



71.67.905A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

58 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 3

59 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

60 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

61 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

62 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

63 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

64 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

65 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

66* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

67 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

68* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

69* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

70* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

71* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

72 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

75 67.67.111A ANGULAR STAY LONG RIGHT VERSION 1

76 71.15.063 Ribbon photocell, left Desco/DPM IIIc/DPM IIIi 1

77* 71.67.005A Rewinding motor cpl, right side DPM IIIx, right 1

78 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

79 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

80 72.67.001A Main plate cpl DPM III xi, right 1

81 72.67.017 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, right DPM III 53, right 1

82 72.67.045 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 53 1

83 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

84* 72.67.055 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller DPM III 53/ILX, links 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 10 / 99



71.67.905A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85* 72.67.060 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 53/ILX, right 1

86 72.67.065 Return pulley cpl DPM III 53 2

87 72.67.094 Sole plate cpl, right DPM III, right 1

88 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 11 / 99



71.67.910A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 12 / 99



71.67.910A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 2

2 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

3 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

4 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

5 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

6 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

7 18.67.002 Driving roller DPM III 128 1

8 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

9 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

10* 37.04.1283 Thermal printhead 128-12 DPM IIIxi 1

11* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 2

12* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

13 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

14 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

15 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

16 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 2

17 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

18 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

19 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

20 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

22 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

23 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

24 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 5

25 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

26 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

27 45.67.077A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, right 1

28 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 13 / 99



71.67.910A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

30 46.67.011 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III i128 1

31 46.67.016 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i128 1

32 46.67.037 Guide shaft DPM III i128 1

33 46.67.045 Guide shaft, in front DPM III 128 1

34 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

35 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

36 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

37 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

38 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

39 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

40 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

41 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

42 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

43 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

44 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

45 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

46 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

47 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 6

48 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

49 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

50 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

51 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

52 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

53 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

55 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

56 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 14 / 99



71.67.910A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 2

58 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

59 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

60 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

61 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

62 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

63 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

64 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

65* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

66 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

67* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

68* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

69* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

70* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

71 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

72 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 67.67.111A ANGULAR STAY LONG RIGHT VERSION 1

75 71.15.063 Ribbon photocell, left Desco/DPM IIIc/DPM IIIi 1

76* 71.67.005A Rewinding motor cpl, right side DPM IIIx, right 1

77 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

78 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

79 72.67.001A Main plate cpl DPM III xi, right 1

80 72.67.016 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, right DPM III 128, right 1

81 72.67.032 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 128 1

82 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

83* 72.67.062 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 128 1

84* 72.67.063 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 128 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 15 / 99



71.67.910A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85 72.67.067 Bogie wheel cpl DPM III 128 2

86 72.67.094 Sole plate cpl, right DPM III, right 1

87 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 16 / 99



71.67.950A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 17 / 99



71.67.950A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 2

2 10.55.040 Spacer ring, inside DPM III 2

3 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

4 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

5 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

6 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

7 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

8* 18.67.005 Driving roller DPM III 107 1

9 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

10 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

11* 37.04.1013 Thermal printhead 107-12 DPM III xi/DPM IIIc 1

12* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 2

13* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

14 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

15 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

16 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

17 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 2

18 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

19 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

20 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

22 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

23 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

24 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

25 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 5

26 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

27 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

28 45.67.078A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, left 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 18 / 99



71.67.950A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

30 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

31 46.55.016 Printhead shaft Vario/DPM III 1

32 46.67.012 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III i107 1

33 46.67.015 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i107 1

34 46.67.040 Guide shaft DPM III i/DPM III c 1

35 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

36 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

37 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

38 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

39 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

40 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

41 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

42 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

43 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

44 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

45 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

46 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

47 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

48 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 6

49 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

50 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

51 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

52 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

53 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

55 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

56 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 19 / 99



71.67.950A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

58 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 2

59 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

60 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

61 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

62 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

63 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

64 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

65 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

66* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

67 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

68* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

69* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

70* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

71* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

72 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

75 67.67.113A ANGULAR STAY LONG LEFT VERSION 1

76 71.15.062 Ribbon photocell Pica/DPM III 1

77 71.67.025A Rewinding motor cpl, left side DPM III x, left 1

78 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

79 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

80 72.30.036 Return pulley cpl DPM II/DPM IIIxi/DPM III c 2

81 72.67.020 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 107 1

82 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

83 72.67.201A Main plate cpl, left DPM 1

84 72.67.215 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, left DPM 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 20 / 99



71.67.950A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85 72.67.294 Sole plate cpl, left DPM 1

86* 72.87.102 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl SPE 107, left/DPM III/SPX, left/ILX 10X, left 1

87 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

88* 72.88.101 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl Spectra/DPM III/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX 10X, right 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 21 / 99



71.67.955A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 22 / 99



71.67.955A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 3

2 10.55.040 Spacer ring, inside DPM III 1

3 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

4 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

5 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

6 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

7 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

8* 18.67.010 Driving roller DPM III 53 1

9 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

10 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

11* 37.04.053 Thermal printhead 53-12 DPM IIIi/DPM IIIxi/DPM IIIc 1

12* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 1

13* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

14 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

15 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

16 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

17 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 1

18 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

19 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

20 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

22 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

23 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

24 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

25 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 5

26 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

27 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

28 45.67.078A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, left 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 23 / 99



71.67.955A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

30 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

31 46.67.017 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i53 1

32 46.67.035 Guide shaft DPM III i53 1

33 46.67.047 Guide shaft DPM III i53 1

34 46.67.112 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III 53 1

35 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

36 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

37 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

38 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

39 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

40 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

41 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

42 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

43 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

44 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

45 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

46 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

47 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

48 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 4

49 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

50 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

51 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

52 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

53 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

55 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

56 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 24 / 99



71.67.955A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

58 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 3

59 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

60 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

61 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

62 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

63 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

64 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

65 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

66* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

67 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

68* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

69* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

70* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

71* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

72 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

75 67.67.113A ANGULAR STAY LONG LEFT VERSION 1

76 71.15.062 Ribbon photocell Pica/DPM III 1

77 71.67.025A Rewinding motor cpl, left side DPM III x, left 1

78 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

79 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

80 72.67.045 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 53 1

81 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

82* 72.67.055 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller DPM III 53/ILX, links 1

83* 72.67.060 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 53/ILX, right 1

84 72.67.065 Return pulley cpl DPM III 53 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 25 / 99



71.67.955A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85 72.67.201A Main plate cpl, left DPM 1

86 72.67.217 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, left DPM 1

87 72.67.294 Sole plate cpl, left DPM 1

88 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 26 / 99



71.67.960A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 27 / 99



71.67.960A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.55.035 Spacer ring DPM III/Vario II 2

2 10.88.001 Bearing bush Spectra/SPE/DPM/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ILX/ALP 2

3 12.40.434 Distance bolt M4x34.8 3

4 12.67.030 Excentric bearing DPM III i 1

5 16.67.012 Bogie wheel DPM III 1

6 16.88.055 Sprocket wheel Spectra/SPE/DPM/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 1

7 18.67.002 Driving roller DPM III 128 1

8 35.01.002 Cable joint 100x2.5 mm 1

9 35.01.006 Mounting bracket 4 mm 1

10* 37.04.1283 Thermal printhead 128-12 DPM IIIxi 1

11* 37.67.001 Short-stroke cylinder DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode/DPM IV 2

12* 37.67.025 Pneumatic tube 4 mm DPM III/Dynacode/APX, in meters 0,10m

13 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 1

14 37.67.041 Locking plug 4 mm DPM III/APX 1

15 37.67.045 Roller cassette DPM III 1

16 37.67.068 T-screw joint connector 4 mm/M5 DPM III 2

17 37.67.089 Connection 4 mm 1

18 37.67.092 Connection 8 mm 1

19 40.01.003V Shaft protection 3.2 mm stainless 1

20 40.01.005V Shaft protection 5 mm stainless 1

21 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 1

22 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 1

23 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 11

24 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 5

25 45.67.012 Bearing for ribbon rewinder DPM III 1

26 45.67.013A Bearing for ribbon unwinder DPM III xi 1

27 45.67.078A Bracket for valve DPM III xi, left 1

28 45.67.082 Clamping piece DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 28 / 99



71.67.960A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 45.77.090 Belt tensioner upper part DPM II/DPM III/DPM IV 1

30 46.67.011 Ribbon unwinding shaft DPM III i128 1

31 46.67.016 Shaft for ribbon rewinder DPM III i128 1

32 46.67.037 Guide shaft DPM III i128 1

33 46.67.045 Guide shaft, in front DPM III 128 1

34 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

35 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 1

36 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

37 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 1

38 48.01.003V Hexagon screw M4x25 stainless 1

39 48.10.004V Setscrew M3x4 stainless 1

40 48.10.005V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 6

41 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 2

42 48.13.212 Screw 22x4.5 2

43 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 3

44 48.14.330V Pan screw  M3x30 stainless 1

45 48.16.028 Socket cap screw M4x28 Spectra/SPE/Vario 1

46 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 1

47 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 6

48 48.16.406V Socket cap screw M4x6 stainless 2

49 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 15

50 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 7

51 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 1

52 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 2

53 48.16.520V Socket cap screw M5x20 stainless 2

54 48.16.525V Socket cap screw M5x25 stainless 2

55 48.20.430V INBUS A2 STAINLESS M4x30 1

56 50.01.001 Lock washer 10x6.1x0.5 stainless 3

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 29 / 99



71.67.960A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 50.01.029 Lock washer 10x4.1x0.5 stainless 2

58 50.01.031 Lock washer 12x8.2x0.2 stainless 2

59 50.01.035 Lock washer 11x6.2x0.2 stainless 1

60 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 2

61 50.01.056 Lock washer 14x6.1x0.5 stainless 2

62 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 6

63 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

64 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 2

65* 50.88.001 Striker arm plate Spectra/SPE/SPX/DPM III+IV/Vario II/Vita/FC/ALP 2

66 52.55.005 Compression spring Vario/DPM III/DPM IV 2

67* 52.55.010 Tension spring 1

68* 52.88.005 Compression spring Spectra/DPM/SPE/Vario/SPX/Vita/Flexicode/ALP 2

69* 57.01.007 Grooved ball bearing 4

70* 59.04.095 Toothed belt 1

71 59.67.015 Toothed belt wheel 1

72 59.67.016 Toothed belt wheel 1

73 59.67.017 Toothed belt wheel 1

74 67.67.113A ANGULAR STAY LONG LEFT VERSION 1

75 71.15.062 Ribbon photocell Pica/DPM III 1

76 71.67.025A Rewinding motor cpl, left side DPM III x, left 1

77 71.67.035 Valve cpl DPM III 1

78 71.70.055 Photocell heading position DPM III xi 1

79 72.67.032 Printhead bracket cpl DPM III 128 1

80 72.67.050 Bearing cpl DPM III 1

81* 72.67.062 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 128 1

82* 72.67.063 Ribbon rewinding/unwinding roller cpl DPM III 128 1

83 72.67.067 Bogie wheel cpl DPM III 128 2

84 72.67.201A Main plate cpl, left DPM 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 30 / 99



71.67.960A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT CARRIAGE, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

85 72.67.216 Bracket for pneumatic cylinder cpl, left DPM 1

86 72.67.294 Sole plate cpl, left DPM 1

87 72.88.070 Backfeed plate cpl Spectra/SPE/DPM III/Vario/SPX/Vita/ILX/ALP 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 31 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 32 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.062 Cover 107x630 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.063 Cover 128x140 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.064 Cover 128x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.065 Cover 128x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.066 Cover 128x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.067 Cover 128x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.25.055 Printhead cable, data signals Solo/Desco/DPM III/Vario II 1

12* 28.67.013 side panel-printhead 630 mm DPM III 1

28.67.015 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 140 mm DPM III 1

28.67.016 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 570 mm DPM III 1

28.67.017 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 240 mm DPM III 1

28.67.018 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 340 mm DPM III 1

28.67.019 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 447 mm DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 33 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 34 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.031 Side panel in front DPM III, left 1

36 45.67.036A Side panel behind DPM III xi, left 1

37 45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 2

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 2

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 2

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 35 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 2

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.053 STRUT 2

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 36 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 37 / 99



71.67.994A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.055 Plate DPM III, left 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.003A Distribution board DPM III xi, left 1

82 70.67.005 Circuit board carriage, left DPM III 1

83 70.67.016 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, left DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.960A DPM III xi128-12 print carriage, left 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 38 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 39 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.062 Cover 107x630 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.063 Cover 128x140 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.064 Cover 128x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.065 Cover 128x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.066 Cover 128x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.067 Cover 128x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.25.055 Printhead cable, data signals Solo/Desco/DPM III/Vario II 1

12* 28.67.013 side panel-printhead 630 mm DPM III 1

28.67.015 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 140 mm DPM III 1

28.67.016 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 570 mm DPM III 1

28.67.017 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 240 mm DPM III 1

28.67.018 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 340 mm DPM III 1

28.67.019 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 447 mm DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 40 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 41 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.030 Side panel in front DPM III, right 1

36 45.67.035A SIDE PANEL BEHIND FOR DPM IIIxi 1

37 45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 2

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 2

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 2

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 42 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 2

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.053 STRUT 2

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 43 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 44 / 99



71.67.995A
DPM III XI128-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.050 Plate DPM III, right 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.001 Circuit board carriage cpl, right DPM III xi 1

82 70.67.002A Distribution board, right DPM III xi 1

83 70.67.015 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, right DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.910A DPM III xi128-12 print carriage, right 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 45 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 46 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.110 Roller DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.120 Cover 53x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.130 Cover 53x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.133 Cover 53x340 mm DPM III i53 1

16.67.135 Cover 53x60 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.140 Cover 53x140 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.142 Cover 53x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.28.001 Printhead cable Pica I/DPM III 53 1

12 28.67.020 Connecting cable, side panel-distributor plate DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

28.67.024 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 47 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.071 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 48 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.120 Double track 220 mm DPM III xi 60 1

37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.031 Side panel in front DPM III, left 1

36 45.67.036A Side panel behind DPM III xi, left 1

37 45.67.039 Strut DPM III 60 1

45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 1

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 49 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 1

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 1

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 1

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.051 Strut above DPM III 60 1

45.67.053 STRUT 1

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 1

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 50 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 51 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.028 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-60MM 1

67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.039 Cover back side DPM III 60 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.055 Plate DPM III, left 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.003A Distribution board DPM III xi, left 1

82 70.67.005 Circuit board carriage, left DPM III 1

83 70.67.016 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, left DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.955A DPM III xi53-12 print carriage, left 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 52 / 99



71.67.996A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 53 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 54 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.110 Roller DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.120 Cover 53x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.130 Cover 53x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.133 Cover 53x340 mm DPM III i53 1

16.67.135 Cover 53x60 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.140 Cover 53x140 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.142 Cover 53x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.28.001 Printhead cable Pica I/DPM III 53 1

12 28.67.020 Connecting cable, side panel-distributor plate DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

28.67.024 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 55 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.071 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 56 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.120 Double track 220 mm DPM III xi 60 1

37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.030 Side panel in front DPM III, right 1

36 45.67.035A SIDE PANEL BEHIND FOR DPM IIIxi 1

37 45.67.039 Strut DPM III 60 1

45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 1

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 57 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 1

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 1

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 1

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.051 Strut above DPM III 60 1

45.67.053 STRUT 1

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 1

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 58 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 59 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.028 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-60MM 1

67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.039 Cover back side DPM III 60 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.050 Plate DPM III, right 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.001 Circuit board carriage cpl, right DPM III xi 1

82 70.67.002A Distribution board, right DPM III xi 1

83 70.67.015 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, right DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.905A DPM III xi53-12 print carriage, right 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 60 / 99



71.67.997A
DPM III XI53-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 61 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 62 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.010 Cover 107x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.020 Cover 107x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.033 Cover 107x60 mm DPM III i107 1

16.67.035 Cover 107x60 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.037 Cover 107x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.040 Cover 107x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.050 Cover 107x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.25.055 Printhead cable, data signals Solo/Desco/DPM III/Vario II 1

12* 28.67.013 side panel-printhead 630 mm DPM III 1

28.67.014 side panel-printhead 60 mm DPM III 1

28.67.015 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 140 mm DPM III 1

28.67.016 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 570 mm DPM III 1

28.67.017 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 240 mm DPM III 1

28.67.018 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 340 mm DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 63 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.019 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 447 mm DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

28.67.024 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.071 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 64 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.120 Double track 220 mm DPM III xi 60 1

37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 65 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.031 Side panel in front DPM III, left 1

36 45.67.036A Side panel behind DPM III xi, left 1

37 45.67.039 Strut DPM III 60 1

45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 1

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 1

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 1

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 1

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 1

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.051 Strut above DPM III 60 1

45.67.053 STRUT 1

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 1

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 66 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 67 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.028 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-60MM 1

67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.039 Cover back side DPM III 60 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.055 Plate DPM III, left 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.003A Distribution board DPM III xi, left 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 68 / 99



71.67.998A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, LEFT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

82 70.67.005 Circuit board carriage, left DPM III 1

83 70.67.016 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, left DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.950A DPM III xi107-12 print carriage, left 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 69 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 70 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.009 Spacer roller 2

2 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 3

4 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 1

5 16.01.004

Sealing device 9x3 

140mm = 0,69m

240mm = 0,79m

340mm = 0,89m

447mm = 1,00m

570mm = 1,12m

630mm = 1,18m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

6 16.67.005 Handle DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.010 Cover 107x570 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

7 16.67.015 Pull relief DPM III 1

8 16.67.017 Holding-down clamp DPM III i 1

9 16.67.020 Cover 107x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.033 Cover 107x60 mm DPM III i107 1

16.67.035 Cover 107x60 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.037 Cover 107x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.040 Cover 107x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

16.67.050 Cover 107x447 mm DPM III/DPM IV 1

10 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 1

11* 28.25.055 Printhead cable, data signals Solo/Desco/DPM III/Vario II 1

12* 28.67.013 side panel-printhead 630 mm DPM III 1

28.67.014 side panel-printhead 60 mm DPM III 1

28.67.015 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 140 mm DPM III 1

28.67.016 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 570 mm DPM III 1

28.67.017 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 240 mm DPM III 1

28.67.018 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 340 mm DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 71 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

28.67.019 Connecting cable, side panel-printhead 447 mm DPM III 1

13* 28.67.023A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 630 mm 1

28.67.024 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.025 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.026 Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.027A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 340 mm 1

28.67.028A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 447 mm 1

28.67.030A Connecting cable, carriage-distributor plate DPM III x, 570 mm 1

14 28.67.055 Connecting cable, distributor plate-side panel DPM III 1

15 28.67.070 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 140 mm 1

28.67.071 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 60 mm 1

28.67.072 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 240 mm 1

28.67.073 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 340 mm 1

28.67.074 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 447 mm 1

28.67.076 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 570 mm 1

28.67.077 Connecting cable, distributor plate-motor plate DPM III, 630 mm 1

16 28.67.080 Connecting cable, pressure switch DPM III 1

17 35.01.022 Nylon bracket 7.4-8.4 mm 2

18 35.06.020

Energy chain cpl 

140mm = 0,17m

240mm = 0,23m

340mm = 0,27m

447mm = 0,30m

570mm = 0,42m

630mm = 0,45m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

19 35.06.021 Connecting part 64 mm DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 72 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

20 35.06.022

Energy chain small cpl 

140mm = 0,23m

240mm = 0,25m

340mm = 0,30m

447mm = 0,39m

570mm = 0,48m

630mm = 0,48m

DPM III, in meters 1,00m

21 35.06.023 Attachment accessory 16 mm DPM III 1

22* 37.67.002 Switch DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

23* 37.67.026

Pneumatic tube 8 mm 

140mm = 0,45m

240mm = 0,55m

340mm = 0,65m

447mm = 0,82m

570mm = 1,05m

630mm = 1,11m

DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

24 37.67.042 Screw joint 8 mm DPM III/Flexicode 1

25 37.67.060 Screw joint connector inner thread 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode 1

26 37.67.064 T connection DPM III 1

27 37.67.070 Pipe clip DPM III 1

28* 37.67.075 Seal ring DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

29 37.67.120 Double track 220 mm DPM III xi 60 1

37.67.130 Double track 300 mm DPM III xi 140 1

37.67.135 Double track 500 mm DPM III xi 340 1

37.67.140 Double track 600 mm DPM III xi 447 1

37.67.145 Double track 400 mm DPM III xi 240 1

37.67.150 Double track 710 mm DPM III xi 570 1

37.67.180 Double track 790 mm DPM III xi 630 1

30 37.67.200 CELL RUBBER PLATE SELF-ADHESIVE  DPM III 0,01

31 40.01.006V Shaft protection 6 mm stainless 4

32 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 73 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

33 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 9

34 42.13.414V Grooved pin 4 x 14 mm 2

35 45.67.030 Side panel in front DPM III, right 1

36 45.67.035A SIDE PANEL BEHIND FOR DPM IIIxi 1

37 45.67.039 Strut DPM III 60 2

45.67.040 Strut DPM III 140 2

45.67.041 Strut DPM III 447 2

45.67.042 Strut DPM III 570 2

45.67.043 Strut DPM III 340 2

45.67.044 Strut DPM III 240 2

38 45.67.045 Strut above DPM III 140 1

45.67.046 Strut above DPM III 447 1

45.67.047 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.048 STRUT ABOVE 1

45.67.049 Strut above DPM III 240 1

45.67.051 Strut above DPM III 60 1

45.67.053 STRUT 2

45.67.054 STRUT 1

39 45.67.065A Photocell bracket end position DPM III xi 1

40 45.67.067 Slider DPM III 1

41 45.67.086A Counter bearing for belt tensioner DPM III xi 1

42 45.67.123A Motor bracket DPM III xi 1

43 45.67.125A Brake bracket DPM III xi 1

44 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 1

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 1

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 1

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 1

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 74 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 1

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 1

45 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 4

46 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 2

47 48.04.208V Screw M2x8 stainless 2

48 48.11.404V Setscrew M4x4 stainless 2

49 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

50 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 18

51 48.14.308V Pan screw M3x8 stainless 4

52 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 12

53 48.15.304V Countersunk screw M3x4 stainless 2

54 48.15.408V Pan screw M4x8 stainless 1

55* 48.16.005 Knurled screw M3x12 1

56 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 2

57 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 30

58 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 5

59 48.16.540V Socket cap screw M5x40 stainless 2

60 48.16.614V Socket cap screw M6x14 stainless 2

61 48.19.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 2

62 50.01.009V Lock washer M2 stainless 2

63 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 8

64 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 23

65 50.01.063V Lock washer 5.3 stainless 2

66 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 8

67 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

68* 57.01.030 Grooved ball bearing 4

69 57.67.001 Slide bearing 2

70* 59.03.233 Toothed belt 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 75 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

71* 59.67.110

Toothed belt 

140mm = 0,65m

240mm = 0,85m

340mm = 1,05m

447mm = 1,26m

570mm = 1,51m

630mm = 1,63m

DPM III/DPM IV, in meters 1,00m

72 67.67.012 Angular stay DPM III 1

73 67.67.025A Plate DPM III xi 1

74 67.67.028 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-60MM 1

67.67.030 Cover, above DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.031 Cover, above DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.033 Cover, above DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.034 Cover, above DPM III 340 mm 1

75 67.67.035 Cover back side DPM III 140 mm 1

67.67.036 Cover back side DPM III 240 mm 1

67.67.037 Cover back side DPM III 570 mm 1

67.67.038 Cover back side DPM III 340 mm 1

67.67.039 Cover back side DPM III 60 mm 1

67.67.040 Cover, above DPM III 447 mm 1

67.67.042 COVER ABOVE FOR DPM III-570MM 1

67.67.043 COVER REAR FOR DPM III-570 1

67.67.045 Cover back side DPM III 447 mm 1

76 67.67.050 Plate DPM III, right 1

77 67.67.070 Circuit plate DPM III xi 2

78 67.67.080 Photocell streamer DPM III 1

79 67.67.085 Cover plate for distribution plate DPM III 1

80 67.67.087A Protecion plate DPM III xi 1

81 70.67.001 Circuit board carriage cpl, right DPM III xi 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 76 / 99



71.67.999A
DPM III XI107-12 PRINT MECHANISM, RIGHT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

82 70.67.002A Distribution board, right DPM III xi 1

83 70.67.015 Distribution board motor/final pos photoc, right DPM III 1

84* 71.67.001A Drive motor cpl standard left/right DPM III x 1

85* 71.67.010 Photocell end position standard DPM III 1

86* 71.67.020 Switch DPM III 1

87 71.67.900A DPM III xi107-12 print carriage, right 1

88 72.67.026A Toothed belt wheel cpl for belt tensioner DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

89 72.67.070A Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III xi/DPM IV 1

90 72.67.075 Toothed belt wheel cpl DPM III/DPM IV 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 77 / 99



71.67.500A
DPM III XI CONTROL UNIT, DESKTOP ENCLOSURE

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 78 / 99



71.67.500A
DPM III XI CONTROL UNIT, DESKTOP ENCLOSURE

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.003 Spacer roller 4

2 10.67.045 Bushing DPM III/SPE 1

3 12.40.312 Distance bolt  M3x12.5 2

4 12.40.335 Distance bolt M3x35 4

5 12.40.350 Distance bolt M3x50 4

6* 16.01.011 Elastic bumper self-adhesive 20.6x20.6x7.6 mm 4

7 16.77.020 MC cover DPM II/DPM III/SPE/Spectra 216 "Güssow" 1

8 21.01.012 Protective grid DPM III/SPE 1

9* 22.08.001 Toroidal transformer Spectra/SPE/DPM III 1

10 23.01.040 Filter 1

11* 24.02.005 Fine-wire fuse 3.1 A 5x20 2

12 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 7

13* 26.01.028 Power switch DPM III/SPE/SPX I 1

14* 26.67.005 Foil keyboard numeric DPM III/SPE 1

15 28.30.081 Grounded conductor 2 Vario/DPM/SPE/Dynacode/Pica/Flexicode/SPE II 2

16 28.30.088 Protective conductor 2 V2A housing DPM III/SPE 1

17 28.30.089 Grounded conductor 1 Spectra/DPM/SPE/Dynacode/SPX/Vita/Flexicode 1

18 28.55.003 Connecting cable, CPU-power supply Vario II/DPM III/SPE 1

19* 28.55.010 Cable for control output Desco/Vario/DPM III/SPE/SPX 2

20* 28.55.015 Cable for control input Desco/Vario/DPM III/SPE/SPX 1

21 28.57.016 Connecting cable, CF/CPU Vario II/Dynacode/DPM III xi/SPE "GEA" 1

22 28.67.035 Connecting cable, signal CPU-back panel DPM III/SPE 1

23 28.67.040 Connecting cable, photocell CPU-back panel DPM III/SPE 1

24 28.67.045A Connecting cable, motors power supply-back panel DPM III x 1

25 28.67.050 Connecting cable, power power supply-back panel DPM III/SPE 1

26* 28.67.068 Connecting cable, back panel-IO with ext sensor DPM III xi/Compa/SPX 1

27 28.67.069 Connecting cable, power supply-I/O 24V DPM III xi/Spectra 1

28 28.88.015 Power supply line Spectra/DPM III/SPE/SPX II 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 79 / 99



71.67.500A
DPM III XI CONTROL UNIT, DESKTOP ENCLOSURE

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 35.01.011 Cord-Clip 8 mm 2

30 41.02.002V Fan shaped washer M4 stainless 2

31 41.03.006 Lock washer M6 1

32 47.02.001V Hexagon nut M2.5 stainless 4

33 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 16

34 47.05.001V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 1

35 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

36 48.14.306V Pan screw M3x6 stainless 11

37 48.14.312V j 4

38 48.15.002V Pan screw M4x10 stainless 3

39 48.15.003V Countersunk screw M3x6 stainless 9

40 48.16.650V Socket cap screw M6x50 stainless 1

41 48.77.001 Knurled screw M4x10 2

42 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 35

43 50.01.065V Lock washer 4.3 stainless 2

44 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 4

45 50.01.077V Lock washer M6 stainless 1

46 67.67.200 Front panel control unit DPM III/SPE 1

47 67.67.205 Back panel control unit DPM III/SPE 1

48 67.67.210 Bottom turret control unit DPM III/SPE 1

49 67.67.215 Cover control unit DPM III/SPE 1

50* 70.40.018 Power supply DPM III xi 1

51* 70.40.050 I/O plate 24V DPM III/Spectra 1

52* 70.40.204 CF-Interface cpl with angle Spectra/DPM III/DPM III xi/SPE/Vario II 1

53* 70.67.010A CPU DPM III xi 1

54* 71.88.001 LCD display cpl Spectra/DPM III/SPE 1

55 71.88.005 Axial fan cpl Spectra/DPM III/SPE 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 80 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 81 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 82 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 83 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 10.41.003 Spacer roller 4

2 10.67.045 Bushing DPM III/SPE 1

3 12.40.315 Distance bolt  M3x15 1

4 12.40.335 Distance bolt M3x35 4

5 12.40.370 Distance bolt M3x70 3

6* 22.08.003 Toroidal transformer DPM III xi IP 1

7 22.74.001 FERRITE 1

8 23.01.0165 Interference filter DPM III xi IP 1

9* 24.02.005 Fine-wire fuse 3.1 A 5x20 2

10 24.03.005 Fuse holder with connector block 2

11 25.04.100 SUB-D fixing set 9

12 25.05.011 Bushing IP68 1

13 25.05.017 PLUG 1

14 26.01.0281 POWER SWITCH 1

15* 26.67.190A Foil keyboard shortened DPM III xi IP65 1

16 28.30.094 GROUNDED CONDUCTOR 2

17 28.30.095 GROUNDED CONDUCTOR 1

18* 28.55.010 Cable for control output Desco/Vario/DPM III/SPE/SPX 2

19* 28.55.015 Cable for control input Desco/Vario/DPM III/SPE/SPX 1

20 28.57.016 Connecting cable, CF/CPU Vario II/Dynacode/DPM III xi/SPE "GEA" 1

21 28.57.105 Patch cable 0.5 m Dynacode IP 1

22 28.67.040 Connecting cable, photocell CPU-back panel DPM III/SPE 1

23 28.67.045A Connecting cable, motors power supply-back panel DPM III x 1

24* 28.67.068 Connecting cable, back panel-IO with ext sensor DPM III xi/Compa/SPX 1

25 28.67.150A Connecting cable, RS232 CPU-housing DPM III xi IP 1

26 28.67.151A Connecting cable, CPU-back panel DPM III xi IP 1

27 28.67.152A Connecting cable, power power supply-back panel DPM III xi IP 1

28 28.67.1531A POWER LINE DPM III xi IP 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 84 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

29 28.67.153A POWER LINE DPM III xi IP 1

30 28.67.154A Connecting cable DPM III xi IP 1

31 28.67.155A Connecting cable, signal CPU-back panel DPM III xi IP 1

32 28.67.156A Connecting cable, power supply-I/O 24V DPM III xi IP 1

33 28.67.157A Connecting cable, CPU-power supply DPM III xi IP 1

34 37.57.015 Cellular rubber pre-cut part 2

35 37.57.927 Locknut PG 9 1

36 37.67.190A MOUNTING ANGLE 1

37 37.67.195 Conductive textile sealing in meters 1,00m

38 41.02.004V FAN SHAPED WASHER M6 4

39 41.02.006V FAN SHAPED WASHER M8 2

40 41.03.003V Lock washer M3 stainless 14

41 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 4

42 41.03.006V Lock washer M6 stainless 5

43 45.67.190A FRONT PLATE 1

44 45.67.192A CARRIER PLATE 1

45 45.67.195A Ledge for power supply DPM III xi IP65 1

46 47.02.001V Hexagon nut M2.5 stainless 4

47 47.04.001V Hexagon nut M3 stainless 17

48 47.07.001V Hexagon nut M6 stainless 6

49 48.10.006 Setscrew M3x16 7

50 48.10.007 Setscrew M3x12 8

51 48.14.205V Pan screw M2.5x5 stainless 4

52 48.16.306V Socket cap screw M3x6 stainless 6

53 48.16.310V Socket cap screw M3x10 stainless 3

54 48.16.312V Socket cap screw M3x12 stainless 3

55 48.16.316V Socket cap screw M3x16 stainless 2

56 48.16.416V Socket cap screw M4x16 stainless 3

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 85 / 99



71.67.590A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

57 48.16.612V Socket cap screw M6x12 stainless 1

58 48.16.650V Socket cap screw M6x50 stainless 1

59 48.20.512V Socket cap screw M5x12 stainless 4

60 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 1

61 50.01.047V LOCK WASHER 4

62 50.01.057V Washer 3.2 stainless 16

63 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 4

64 50.01.069V Lock washer M2.7 stainless 8

65 50.01.076V LOCK WASHER 2

66 50.01.077V Lock washer M6 stainless 1

67 67.67.190A MOUNTING ANGLE 4

68 67.67.192A CONNECTING PLATE 1

69* 70.40.0181 Power supply DPM III xi IP 1

70* 70.40.035 Circuit board cpl Ethernet Spectra/SPE/DPM III 1

71* 70.40.050 I/O plate 24V DPM III/Spectra 1

72 70.40.205 CF interface cpl rev. C Dynacode/DPM III xi IP65 1

73* 70.67.010A CPU DPM III xi 1

74* 71.67.155A LCD display cpl DPM III xi IP 1

75 89.02.0022 Data cable USB 0.5 m plug A to plug B 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 86 / 99



71.67.592A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 87 / 99



71.67.592A
DPM III XI IP65 CONTROL UNIT

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 25.04.010 SUB-D pin 2

2 25.04.0155 Cover 9-pin IP67 5

3 25.04.0163 Cover 25-pin IP67 1

4 25.04.018 SUB-D bushing 9-pin 1

5 25.04.040 SUB-D 15-pin 1

6 25.05.018 Protective cap IP68 2

7 28.67.001A Connecting cable, printhead 2.5 m DPM III xi IP/Dynacode II IP 1

8 28.67.0036A Connecting cable, control unit-print mechanics DPM xi IP, motor signals 2.5 m 1

9 28.67.005A sensor signals 2.5 m control unit-print mechanics DPM IIIxi IP 1

10* 28.67.010 Connecting cable, control unit-print mechanics DPM III/SPE, power signals 1

11 36.16.010 Blind plug with push-in sleeve 10 mm 1

12 37.67.040 Locking plug 8 mm 5

13 71.67.590A DPM III xi IP65 control unit 1

14 89.02.0025 Data cable USB IP68 2 m plug A to plug B 1

15 89.02.0081 Data cable D-SUB 25-pin plug/plug 2.5 m IP67 1

16 89.02.013 Data cable serial AT 2 m IP67 1

17 89.02.050 Data cable RJ45 IP68 2 m 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 88 / 99



72.67.990A
CONNECTING PARTS PNEUMATIC/ELECTRONICS

DPM III XI

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 24.01.012 Power cable 2 m 1

2 28.67.0013 Connecting cable, printhead-motors 25-pin 2.5 m 1

3 28.67.0040A Connecting cable, control unit-print mechanics motor signals 2.5 m 1

4 28.67.0053 sensor signals 2.5 m control unit-print mechanics 1

5* 28.67.010 Connecting cable, control unit-print mechanics DPM III/SPE, power signals 1

6 37.67.015 Miniature controller DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

7 37.67.020 Manometer DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode/Flexicode 1

8* 37.67.026 Pneumatic tube 8 mm DPM III/Dynacode/Flexicode, in meters 1,00m

9 37.67.035 Screw joint connector 8 mm DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode/Flexicode/APL/APX 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 89 / 99



72.67.993
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 53

1

2

3

5

6

7 8

910

11

12

20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V nicht  gezeichnet !
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V not  illust rated!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V pas illust ré!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V sin ilust ración!

6

6

6

11

11
11

7

7

7

5

10

8

8

2

6

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 90 / 99



72.67.993
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 53

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 45.67.301 Clamping piece for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 1

2 45.67.352 CARRIER FOR COUNTER PRESSURE PLATE DPM III 53 2

3 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 2

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 2

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 2

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 2

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 2

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 2

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 2

4 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 20

5 48.10.412V Setscrew M4x12 stainless 4

6 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 10

7 48.16.440V Socket cap screw M4x40 stainless 6

8 48.16.620V Socket cap screw M6x20 stainless 4

9 48.17.020 Clamping lever 1

10 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 4

11 72.67.100 Bearing block cpl for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 4

12 72.67.355 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x140 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.360 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x240 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.365 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x340 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.370 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x447 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.380 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x570 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.385 Counter-pressure plate cpl  53x630 mm DPM III/DPM IV, coated and polished 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 91 / 99



72.67.997
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 128

12

3

5

6

7 8 9
10

11

12

20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V nicht  gezeichnet !
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V not  illust rated!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V pas illust ré!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V sin ilust ración!

6

6

6

11

11

11

7

7

7

5

10

8

8

2

6

5

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 92 / 99



72.67.997
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 128

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 45.67.301 Clamping piece for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 1

2 45.67.302 Carrier for counter-pressure plate DPM III 107 2

3 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 2

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 2

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 2

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 2

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 2

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 2

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 2

4 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 20

5 48.10.412V Setscrew M4x12 stainless 4

6 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 10

7 48.16.440V Socket cap screw M4x40 stainless 6

8 48.16.620V Socket cap screw M6x20 stainless 4

9 48.17.020 Clamping lever 1

10 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 4

11 72.67.100 Bearing block cpl for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 4

12 72.67.305 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x140 mm DPM/Dynacode 1

72.67.310 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x240 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.315 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x340 mm DPM III/DPM IV, coated and polished 1

72.67.320 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x447 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.330 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x570 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.335 Counter-pressure plate cpl 107x630 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 93 / 99



72.67.998
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 128

1

2

3

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V nicht  gezeichnet !
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V not  illust rated!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V pas illust ré!
20 x Pos.4 48.10.408V sin ilust ración!

6

6

6

11

11

11

7

7

7

5

10

8

8

2

6

5

10

10
8

3

5

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 94 / 99



72.67.998
COUNTER-PRESSURE PLATE CPL

DPM III XI 128

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 45.67.298 Carrier for counter-pressure plate DPM III 128 2

2 45.67.301 Clamping piece for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 1

3 46.67.019 Guide shaft DPM III 60 mm 2

46.67.020 Guide shaft DPM III 140 mm/DPM IV 140 mm 2

46.67.021 Guide shaft DPM III 447 mm 2

46.67.022 Guide shaft DPM III 340 mm 2

46.67.023 Guide shaft DPM III 240 mm/DPM IV 240 mm 2

46.67.025 Guide shaft DPM III 570 mm 2

46.67.026 Guide shaft DPM III 630 mm 2

4 48.10.408V Setscrew M4x8 stainless 20

5 48.10.412V Setscrew M4x12 stainless 4

6 48.16.420V Socket cap screw M4x20 stainless 10

7 48.16.440V Socket cap screw M4x40 stainless 6

8 48.16.620V Socket cap screw M6x20 stainless 4

9 48.17.020 Clamping lever 1

10 50.01.066V Lock washer 6.4 stainless 4

11 72.67.100 Bearing block cpl for counter-pressure plate DPM III/DPM IV/Dynacode 4

12 72.67.391 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x140 mm DPM III/DPM IV, coated and polished 1

72.67.392 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x240 mm DPM III/DPM IV, coated and polished 1

72.67.393 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x340 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.394 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x447mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.396 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x570 mm DPM, coated and polished 1

72.67.397 Counter-pressure plate cpl 128x630 mm DPM III/DPM IV, coated and polished 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 95 / 99



90.67.700
BRAKE CPL

DPM III, OPTION

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 96 / 99



90.67.700
BRAKE CPL

DPM III, OPTION

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 40.01.004V Shaft protection 4 mm stainless 1

2 43.07.020 Spring 2 x 10 mm 1

3 71.67.030 Brake cpl DPM III 1

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 97 / 99



90.67.775
COVER, "CONVERSION KIT"

DPM III XI

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 98 / 99



90.67.775
COVER, "CONVERSION KIT"

DPM III XI

Pos Ident-No. Description1 Description2 Quantity

1 16.67.003 Counterpart of magnet DPM III xi 2

2 37.67.752 GROOVED PULLEY 2

3 41.03.004V Lock washer M4 stainless 4

4 41.03.005V Lock washer M5 stainless 4

5 45.67.175 Guiding ledge DPM III xi 2

6 47.03.004V Hexagon nut M4 stainless 2

7 47.05.002V Hexagon nut M5  stainless 4

8 48.16.004V Socket cap screw M4x25 2

9 48.16.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 4

10 48.16.412V Socket cap screw M4x12 stainless 4

11 48.18.003 Spring pressure piece 2

12 48.19.410V Socket cap screw M4x10 stainless 4

13 50.01.046V Lock washer M4 stainless 6

14 50.01.096V Lock washer 4.3x20x1.25 stainless 2

15 57.05.040 MAGNETIC LOCK 2

16 67.67.065 Plate for magne DPM III xi 2

*Recommended spare part

Modifications and errors excepted DPM III xi: 06.2023 99 / 99


